
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Helen Gray 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74355 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Sandra Newbould 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  on 

Thursday, 14th July, 2011 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
M Rafique (Chair) - Chapel Allerton; 

J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

D Atkinson - Bramley and Stanningley; 

S Bentley - Weetwood; 

D Cohen - Alwoodley; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

M Lobley - Roundhay; 

M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 

J Matthews - Headingley; 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

M Robinson - Harewood; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 16th June 2011 as a correct record 
 
(copy attached) 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

All Wards;  DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE - INQUIRY 
INTO THE ENGAGEMENT OF YOUNG PEOPLE 
IN CULTURE, SPORTING AND RECREATIONAL 
ACTIVITIES 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development setting out the Chairs’ draft 
terms of reference for an Inquiry into the 
engagement of young people in culture; and 
sporting and recreational activities 
 
(report attached) 
 

5 - 8 



 

 
D 

8   
 

All Wards;  THE WEST YORKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT 
PLAN AND THE LEEDS IMPLEMENTATION 
PLAN 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presented to facilitate 
discussions on the future transport strategy for the 
city having regard to the recently published West 
Yorkshire Local Transport Plan 
 
(report attached) 
 

9 - 22 

9   
 

All Wards;  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development setting out the work 
schedule for the Board for the forthcoming year 
 
(report attached) 
 

23 - 
48 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
22nd September 2011 at 10.00 am 
 

 

 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 14th July, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

THURSDAY, 16TH JUNE, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors D Atkinson, S Bentley, G Hyde, 
M Lobley, M Lyons, J Matthews, V Morgan, 
M Robinson and B Anderson 

 
1 Chairs Opening Remarks  

Councillor Rafique opened the meeting by welcoming all present to this; the 
first meeting of the Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture). Short 
introductions were made. 
 

2 Late Items  
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda however 
Members were in receipt of documents relating to the City Priority Plan due to 
be considered by Executive Board on 22 June 2011 for reference (minute 6 
refers). 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
The following Member declared a personal interest for the purpose of Section 
81 (3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the 
Members Code of Conduct: 
Councillor M Lobley – declared a personal interest in any discussions on the 
construction of Leeds Arena as the Chair of Re’new Leeds - a regeneration 
charity – during consideration of the priorities and work programme for the 
Board (minute 6 refers)  
 

4 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Cohen. The Board 
welcomed Councillor B Anderson as his substitute. 
 

5 Changes to the Council's Constitution in relation to Scrutiny  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented a report setting 
out the Terms of Reference for the Scrutiny Board for the forthcoming year 
and highlighting the amendments recently made to the Council’s Constitution 
and approved at Annual Council on 26th May 2011 in respect of the work of 
Scrutiny Boards. 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and the amendments made 
to the Council’s Constitution. 
 

6 Sources of work and areas of Priority for the Scrutiny Board  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Management introduced a report providing 
information and guidance on potential sources of work and priority areas 
within the remit of the Boards’ Terms of Reference. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 14th July, 2011 

 

Appended to the report were copies of the Terms of Reference, minutes of the 
Executive Board meeting held 18th May 2011 and the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions July – October 2011 to enable discussions. 
 
The Board welcomed the following to the meeting  
Councillor R Lewis - Executive Member, City Development; 
Councillor A Ogilvie - Executive Member, Leisure 
Mr M Farrington - Acting Director, City Development 
Mr P Maney - Head of Strategic Planning, Policy & Performance, City 
Development 
 
Councillor R Lewis and Mr M Farrington highlighted issues from within the 
development portfolio for the Board to consider: 

• The need to take a strategic view of city centre development including 
the impact of the credit crunch and those sites left undeveloped 

• Connectivity of the City and new developments with the suburbs and 
the balance between vehicle/pedestrian movement around the city 

• Development of the flood alleviation scheme 
 
(Councillor D Atkinson joined the meeting at this point) 
 
The Board discussed the following issues 
Local employment 

• Measures available and currently used to ensure developers 
encouraged local employment, skills and apprenticeships  

• Concern that new developments in Leeds brought more commuters 
from across West Yorkshire, rather than employment for Leeds citizens 

Transport infrastructure 

• Concern generally about the existing transport infrastructure 
throughout the city. The west and north west areas of Leeds were 
identified as areas not well served by an effective highway network. 

• The proposed location for the high speed rail terminus. Members 
advocated development of a fully integrated transport interchange in 
the City centre 

• The need to establish a fall-back position for transport improvement 
should the NGT bid fail to consider how to support continuous 
development without the NGT scheme 

Future Development 

• Measures to encourage high quality developments which provide high 
quality green space 

• The impact of residential development in the green belt in terms of 
added stress on the transport infrastructure and quality of life generally 

• Broadband connectivity issues for small businesses. Members noted 
that Mr Farrington would provide Councillor Robinson with a copy of 
the city region broadband project 

 
(Councillor Matthews withdrew from the meeting for a short time at this point) 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 14th July, 2011 

 

• The need to take an overview of the Leeds retail and culture offer and 
to establish proposals to support those parts of the city centre left 
empty when retail development shifts emphasis 

• Measures to prevent developments stagnating  

• Reduction of CO2 emissions and what LCC could do in terms of 
leading by example through utilising renewable energy and goods 
within its own buildings, thus encouraging developers to do the same  

• Role of the night time economy and the infrastructure needed to 
support it.  

 
Councillor Ogilvie addressed the Board and highlighted the following issues 
for the Boards’ consideration from within the culture portfolio 

• How to engage young people with the city’s sporting and cultural 
events. To consider the success of the current approach and evaluate 
whether this approach could be developed 

• Establishment of a bowling pitch strategy 

• Consideration of the economic and social benefits brought to the city 
by hosting cultural/sporting and recreation events  

 
The Board further discussed: 

• How to build on the substantial physical improvements made to the 
city’s cultural infrastructure 

• What support LCC could provide young people who sought to create 
their own events 

• The city’s history of provision of concerts and music entertainment 

• The role of Area Committees in providing funds for local youth groups 
and events 

RESOLVED – Members noted the information contained within the report and 
the contents of the discussions and  

a) Confirmed the following six areas of Scrutiny for the forthcoming 
Municipal Year 

a. Employment and training 
b. The north/south divide in the city and the links with employment 

opportunities 
c. Transport links around and through the City, with particular 

reference to the north and north-west areas. 
d. How to engage young people with the cultural/sporting events in 

the city, including an evaluation of the current methodology and 
consideration of its development 

e. A strategy for the City’s bowling pitches 
f. The economic and social benefits brought to the city by cultural, 

sporting and recreation events, including consideration of the 
development of toolkit to publicise the benefits 

 
b) Authorised the Chair, in conjunction with officers, to draw up Inquiry 

Terms of Reference for subsequent approval by the Board   
 
 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 14th July, 2011 

 

7 Work Schedule  
The Head of Scrutiny & Member Development submitted a draft work 
programme for the Board for the 2011/12 Municipal Year including a schedule 
which referred to the four main priority themes already identified in the 
Boards’ Terms of Reference. 
 
Having regard to the six priority areas for Scrutiny already identified in 
previous discussions (minute 6a refers above), Members noted the resources 
required to create terms of reference for those diverse areas of scrutiny and 
considered scheduling those issues for consideration throughout the year. 
 
(Councillor Atkinson withdrew from the meeting at this point) 
RESOLVED – To prioritise the identified topics as follows 
a)  To schedule initial papers on the topics “engaging young people” and   

“transport” for the July meeting  
b) To schedule an initial report on employment and training for the 

September meeting  
c) That officers be requested to populate the schedule with the remaining 

four topics 
 

8 Co-Opted Members  
The Head of Scrutiny & Member Development presented a report seeking 
Members’ consideration of whether to appoint Co-optees to the Scrutiny 
Board or whether to call for witnesses to specific Inquiries instead. 
 
Members recognised the value of co-optee participation however felt that the 
input of specialists would be more appropriate to strengthen the work of the 
Board in any Inquiry into a given priority due to the breadth of the remit of the 
Scrutiny Board. 
RESOLVED – Not to appoint standing co-optees to the Scrutiny Board, but to 
seek the input of expert witnesses, or incorporate external research studies 
where appropriate, to future Inquiries. 
 

9 Date and time of Future Meetings  
RESOLVED - To note the following arrangements: 
14 July 2011 
22 September 2011 
20 October 2011 
1 December 2011 
26 January 2012 
23 February 2012 
22 March 2012 
19 April 2012 
All formal meetings commence at 10.00 am with a pre-meeting for Board 
Members only at 9.30 am 
 
 

Page 4



 

 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 
 
Date:  14th July 2011 
 
Subject:     Draft Terms of Reference - Inquiry into the engagement of young people 

in culture, sporting and recreational activities. 

 

        
 
1 Purpose of this report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to put before members of the Board, the Chair’s draft 
terms of reference for an Inquiry into the engagement of young people in culture, 
sporting and recreational activities.  

 
2 Background 
   
2.1 At its meeting on 16th June 2011, members of this Scrutiny Board discussed with the 

Executive Board Member for Leisure, Cllr Ogilvie, areas in which a Scrutiny Inquiry 
might add value to the work of the Executive.  The Board agreed to consider the 
provision of cultural, sport and recreational services for young people with a particular 
emphasis on the effectiveness and sustainability of Breeze.  It was further agreed that 
the Chair would draft up terms of reference for the Boards consideration today.   

 
2.2 In drafting these terms of reference comments have been sought from the Chief Officer, 

Libraries, Arts and Heritage and from the Head of Sport and Active Recreation.  Also, in 
line with the Council’s Constitution, the Executive Member has been ask to comment.   
Cllr Ogilvie has reported that he is supportive and happy with the terms of reference.  

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 Members are asked to consider and agree the draft Inquiry terms after making any 

appropriate amendments.  
Background papers 

None used 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: All  
 

Originator: Peter Marrington 
 

Tel: 39 51151 

 

 

 
   Ward Members consulted 
   (referred to in report)  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 
 

       Terms of Reference for an Inquiry into the engagement of young people in culture, 
sporting and recreational activities.  

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 16th June 2011, the Board agreed to undertake an Inquiry into how the 

Council engages young people in culture, sporting and recreational activities, with a 
particular emphasis on the effectiveness and sustainability of Breeze as the delivery 
[...]
ation required 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



Session Three - December 
 

• Delivering Breeze in the future  

• funding arrangements,  

• sponsorship potential and how the Board can help achieve it 

• ensuring value for money,  

• How the effectiveness of the strategies employed and the revenue 
committed is measured.  What needs to be developed 

• How can Breeze reaching its full potential 

• The development of ideas to improve participation  
 
4.0 Submission of Evidence  
 
4.1 The following witnesses have been identified as possible contributors to the   
  Inquiry: 

 

• Officers from the City Development directorate and other directorates as 
appropriate including Integrated Youth Support Services 

• Councillor Adam Ogilvie – Executive Member Leisure 

• Representative from the Sustainable Economy and Culture Partnership Board 

• Representative from the Youth Council 
  

Page 8



 

 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 
 
Date:  14th July 2011 
 
Subject: The West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan and the Leeds Implementation Plan 

 

        
 
 

1 Purpose of this report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to facilitate initial discussions with officers on the future 
transport strategy for the City following the recent approval and publishing of the West 
Yorkshire Local Transport Plan and in lieu of a more detailed discussion on the Leeds 
Implementation Plan at the September Board meeting.  

 
2 Background 
   
2.1 At its June meeting the Board agreed that a key area in which the Board should 

concentrate would be transport.  In order to give more focus to the area of Scrutiny it 
was agreed that initial discussions would be held with officers.  

2.2 At today’s meeting officers will provide a summary of the West Yorkshire Local 
Transport Plan.  The West Yorkshire Transport Plan is a 15 year plan which sets out 
West Yorkshire's transport needs and aspirations up to 2026. The plan covers all forms 
of local transport including buses, trains, roads, cycling and walking. The plan was 
adopted on 1st April 2011.  This is the third Local Transport Plan for West Yorkshire 
and is branded as 'My Journey West Yorkshire'. The plan has been prepared in 
partnership by Metro, and the district councils of Bradford, Calderdale, Kirklees, Leeds 
and Wakefield. 

2.3   Four themes run through the Plan to help ensure it achieves its aims. 

§ Transport Assets  
§ Travel Choices  

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: All  
 

Originator: Peter Marrington 
 

Tel: 39 51151 

 

 

 
   Ward Members consulted 
   (referred to in report)  

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 9



 

§ Connectivity. 
§ Enhancements  

2.4  Further detail and supporting information is available from the Local Transport Plan 
website at www.wyltp.com and a summary sheet is attached for information. 

2.5 To make the contents of this lengthy document more accessible, a Leeds 
Implementation Plan is being produced which sets out the transport strategy for the city, 
which will seek to address current and anticipated problems including those on the A65 
and A660 and other areas raised by Members in June. 

 
2.6 The future transport strategy for Leeds will take into account the Leeds City Region 

transport strategy that was approved in 2009. 
 
2.7 The Chair of the Scrutiny Board has agreed that pending a more detailed discussion on 

the Leeds Implementation Plan in September, officers be invited to brief Members on 
some of the emerging issues and challenges facing the City and to hear the views of 
Members.  

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 Members are asked to: 
 

(i) Discuss with officers the West Yorkshire Transport Plan and emerging Transport 
Strategy for the City 

(ii) Note that the Implementation Plan will be discussed in detail at the September 
meeting. 

 
 

Background papers 

Leeds City Reg
[...]
7272

Page 22



 

 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 
 
Date:  14th July 2011 
 
Subject: Work Schedule 

 

        
 
 

1 Purpose of this report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year. 

 
2 Main Issues 
   
2.1 A draft work schedule is attached as appendix 1.  The work programme has been 

provisionally completed pending on going discussions with the Board.  The work 
schedule will be subject to change throughout the municipal year. 

 
2.2 Also attached as appendix 2 and 3 respectively are the minutes of Executive Board 

22nd June 2011 and the Council’s current Forward Plan relating to this Board’s portfolio.  
 
 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 Members are asked to: 
 

a) Consider the draft work schedule and make amendments as appropriate.  
b) Note the Executive Board minutes and Forward Plan 

 

Background papers 

None used 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: All  
 

Originator: Peter Marrington 
 

Tel: 39 51151 

 

 

 
   Ward Members consulted 
   (referred to in report)  

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) Work Schedule for 2011/2012 Municipal Year 
 

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) Meeting  WG – Working Group Meeting 

  Schedule of meetings/visits during 2011/12 

Area of review June July August 
 

City Centre 
Development/Promoting 
economic growth in the City 
(Inquiry into how developments in 
Leeds are bringing skills, and 
training and jobs to local people) . 

Consider potential scope of 
review 
SB  @ 10am 

  

Reducing CO2 emissions in the 
Local Authority Estate 

Consider potential scope of 
review 
SB @ 10am 

  

The impact of existing major 
sources of travel movements 
[...]
he agenda papers, as 
the formal responses from the relevant directorate to the Scrutiny 
Board’s proposals were being compiled at that time. However, it was 
determined necessary that Executive Board consider the responses to 
the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations at the earliest opportunity, 
following the conclusion of the scrutiny inquiry. 

 
(d) Response to the Review of Home Farm, Temple Newsam – Scrutiny 

Inquiry Report (Minute No. 17 refers) 
The report was not available for inclusion within the agenda papers, as 
the formal responses from the relevant directorate to the Scrutiny 
Board’s proposals were being compiled at that time. However, it was 
determined necessary that Executive Board consider the responses to 
the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations at the earliest opportunity, 
following the conclusion of the scrutiny inquiry. 

 
(e) Little London and Beeston Hill and Holbeck PFI Housing Project – 

Value for Money (VFM) Review and Final Business Case Update 
(Minute No. 29 refers) 
The report was not available for inclusion within the agenda papers, as 
the correspondence from the Homes and Communities Agency 
confirming that the project had passed the Value for Money test, 
subject to some amendments, was not received until the 20th June 
2011, and it was deemed necessary that Executive Board be formally 
provided with the latest position at the earliest opportunity. 

 
3 Declaration of Interests  

Councillor A Carter declared a personal interest in the item entitled, ‘Local 
Sustainable Transport Fund Bid for West Yorkshire’, due to being a member 
of the West Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority (Minute No. 23 refers). 
 
Further declarations of interest were made at a later point in the meeting 
(Minute Nos. 12 and 17 refer). 
  

Page 30



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 27th July, 2011 

 

4 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th May 2011 be 
approved as a correct record. 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

THURSDAY, 14TH JULY, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, D Cohen, G Hyde, 
M Lyons, J Matthews, V Morgan, 
M Robinson and G Wilkinson 

 
10 Declarations of Interest  

The following Members declared personal interests for the purpose of Section 
81 (3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the 
Members Code of Conduct: 
West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan - Councillors Hyde, Lyons and Morgan 
declared personal interests as local authority appointed members of WYITA 
as METRO had submitted contributions to the Plan (minute 14 refers) 
 

11 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Atkinson and Lobley. 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Wilkinson to the meeting as substitute for 
Councillor Lobley 
 

12 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 16th June 2011 be agreed 
as a correct record 
 

13 Draft Terms of Reference - Inquiry into the engagement of young people 
in culture, sporting and recreational activities  
Further to minutes 6 and 7 of the meeting held 16th June 2011 when Members 
discussed the future work schedule for the Board, the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development submitted a report setting out a proposed terms of 
reference for an Inquiry into the engagement of young people in culture, 
sporting and recreational activities. It was noted that the draft terms of 
reference had been discussed and received the support of Councillor Ogilvie, 
Executive Member for Leisure and relevant officers. 
 
Catherine Blanshard, Chief Libraries, Arts and Heritage Officer attended for 
this item. 
 
Members agreed a unified approach to the Inquiry was required to 
encompass all aspects of the delivery of schemes and events to young people 
and discussed the following: 

• The impact of the Opera/Party in the Park events on and for young 
people 

• How the Breeze scheme and culture in general engaged young people 

• An assessment of how LCC communicates events to young people 

• The funding available for schemes  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2011 

 

• The success of schemes aimed at young people supported from LCC 
Area Committee well-being funds and the need to have an overview of 
provision  

• The need to invite witnesses to the Inquiry from successful schemes 
supported by well-being funds (such as Headingley Carnegie and 
Leeds UFC mentoring schemes) 

• Request for statistics on the uptake of cultural/porting/recreational 
events held in Leeds for 2010 and 2011 for comparison to enable a 
review of the successes/failures 

• Request for information on the partners involved in delivering schemes 
for young people 

 
Members sought to ensure that young people were actively involved in the 
Inquiry and that representatives from relevant groups should be called as 
witnesses, to include Youth Council, Schools, faith groups, BMX and parcours 
groups, disabled groups and groups catering for young people outside the 11-
19 age limit targeted by the Youth Service. Representatives from the service 
providers and scheme organisers should also be called as witnesses, to 
include the Youth Service, faith groups and voluntary sector groups. 
 
Members noted the intention to take a phased approach to the Inquiry; and to 
include individual witnesses to provide information on their personal 
involvement in schemes. Additionally it was noted that some areas of the 
Inquiry may overlap into other areas of Scrutiny – such as health matters – 
and service areas – such as Children’s Services 
RESOLVED – To note the comments made and authorise officers to 
incorporate them into the draft terms of reference for the Inquiry into the 
engagement of young people in culture, sporting and recreational activities. 
 

14 The West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan and the Leeds Implementation 
Plan  
Further to minutes 6 and 7 of the meeting held 16th June 2011 when the 
Board discussed the future work programme and identified “transport” as a 
priority, the Head of Scrutiny & Member Development submitted a report to 
support discussions on the future transport strategy for Leeds. A copy of “My 
Journey West Yorkshire” was included within the report which outlined the 
four themes within the overarching West Yorkshire Transport Plan (WYTP) as 
being transport assets, travel choices, connectivity and enhancements.  
 
The WYTP had been adopted on 1st April 2011 and was intended to address 
all aspects of transport provision until 2026. The aspirations for Leeds were 
contained within the Leeds Implementation Plan (LIP) due to be considered at 
the September Executive Board meeting. 
 
Mr Gary Bartlett, Chief Officer Highways & Transportation and Mr Andrew 
Hall, Acting Head of Transport Policy, attended the meeting for this item and 
made the following points: 

• Recognised Members’ desire to address particular transport routes but 
suggested the Board take a strategic view of all forms of transport first 
which would inform detailed discussions later 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2011 

 

• Tabled an indicative plan of the proposed transport network for the city 
showing rail, tram, NGT, motorway and A road routes 

• Emphasised the need to consider how to enhance the existing network 
for the next 15 years 

• Introduced the LIP and the agreed transport schemes to be 
implemented  

 
Members discussed the following matters with officers: 

• The expected rise in the population of Leeds in the context of the 
existing transport infrastructure 

• The Inquiry would require the number of commuters travelling into and 
out of Leeds via all forms of transport 

Road 

• The need to have regard to the impact of new developments along the 
key routes identified – Woodside Quarry on A660/A65 and Grimes 
Dyke on A64 

Impact of the NGT- 
A660  

• LCC working with METRO to ensure implementation of the NGT 
scheme and mindful of the need to have a fall back position to provide 
a quality bus offer for Leeds should the NGT bid be unsuccessful, to 
include the best elements of the NGT scheme (priority lanes, better 
vehicle stock). 

Park and ride –  

• Members generally supported provision of P&R schemes and queried 
whether there were any schemes being drawn up for implementation in 
the near future 

• It was reported that LCC had prioritised provision of the NGT, and P&R 
was an important element of that scheme. If the NGT bid was 
unsuccessful, P&R provision on key transport routes would be 
considered 

• LCC was in the process of identifying 2 new sites which could be 
introduced prior to and independent of the NGT 

• Most P&R schemes which served Leeds were provided elsewhere 
across West Yorkshire as Leeds stations did not have the capacity 

• Noted discussions on the P&R scheme at King Lane introduced in 
1999 which was not regarded as beneficial to the strategic road 
network and which highlighted the different views of whether local 
residents supported or opposed the scheme and the difficulties in 
implementing schemes.  

Rail 

• The growing number of commuters travelling through Leeds station 
daily and whether the station and the network had sufficient the 
operational capacity 

• Successful implementation of the High Speed rail Network would bring 
greater visitor numbers to Leeds 

• Members recalled the discussion at the last meeting on the possibility 
the high speed rail link would require another station to be built near to 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2011 

 

Leeds City Centre and they reconfirmed their view that the HSR link 
should be city located. 

New rail stations 

• Officers noted the comment about Woodside Quarry, but responded 
that line capacity was an issue bearing in mind that development of the 
Kirkstall Forge & Apperley Bridge stations was a priority 

• The Woodside development was not of sufficient size to warrant a new 
rail station or generate the necessary funding 

• METRO Rail Plan 6 was currently under review. 
Train capacity  

• Noted the bid for additional second hand rolling stock from Edinburgh 

• Noted the government had not supported the increase of carriages 
from 3 to 4 on the Trans Pennine routes. 

Enforcement  

• Officers noted concerns over the misuse of bus lanes by other vehicles 
and that the lanes should be robustly enforced 

• Members cited the approach taken by Edinburgh City Council as an 
example of good practice 

• Reported that a protocol for enforcement in development with 
Environment & Neighbourhoods with the intention of implementing in 
the city centre first then rolled out city wide. 

Ticketing  

• Consider introduction of a travel card similar to Oyster card. 
Transport assets  

• Commented on the damage to roads caused by utility companies 
undertaking works necessitating removal of the highway surface 

• Poor quality reparation works undertaken by the utility companies 
incurred additional expense to the LCC to make good those surfaces 

• Noted permits were issued by LCC to enable utility companies to 
undertake works. LCC employed a robust inspection regime of the 
reparation works and had had some success at claiming costs. 

Canals 

• Noted that Leeds canals largely recreational use, and not freight/utility 
due to the number of motorway bridges the freight needed to clear. 

 
To conclude, officers reported the LIP was intended to provide a 15 year 
strategy and reflect matters discussed at WYITA and city region level with 
implementation proposed within 3 years. LCC sought to discuss the LIP with 
partner organisations to enable partners to share and sign up to the transport 
strategy. Members sought Scrutiny Board involvement in the LIP consultation 
RESOLVED –  

a) To thank officers for their attendance 
b) To note the contents of the initial discussions on the WYTP and the  

emerging Transport Strategy for the city 
c) To note that the LIP will be discussed in greater detail at the 

September Board meeting 
 
 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2011 

 

15 Work Schedule  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member development submitted a copy of the work 
Programme for the 2011/12 Municipal Year which had been populated with 
the six priority areas for scrutiny identified at the previous meeting. 
 
Arising from the discussion on the West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan 
(minute 14 above), a suggestion was made that Mr Bartlett and Mr Hall, along 
with relevant representatives of WYITA, should be invited to present a 
seminar to all members of Council on the Plan 
RESOLVED –  

a) To note the contents of the Work Schedule and the comments made 
b) To note the contents of the Executive Board minutes dated 22nd June 

2011 and the forward plan covering the period 1 July to 31 October 
2011 

c) To request officers discuss proposals for a seminar for Members on the 
West Yorkshire Transport with Councillor R Lewis, Executive Member 
Development & the Economy, and the Member Development Officer 

 
16 Date and time of next meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 
22nd September at 10.00 am 
 

17 Chairs Closing Remarks  
Councillor Rafique noted this would be the last meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
to be attended by Mr P Marrington, Head of Scrutiny & Member Development 
as Ms S Newbould would be returning from maternity leave shortly in time for 
the next meeting. The Chair and Members thanked Mr Marrington for his work 
with the Board since its establishment in May 2011. 
 
 


